

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No. 51/2020

Shambu Nath and Anr.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Atul Raina, Advocate vice  
Mr. Pawan K. Kundal, Advocate.

vs

Pankaj Sharma

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. D.K. Malhotra, Advocate.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**15.09.2025**

Record stands received.

Learned counsel for respondent does not want to file reply to the present petition. His right is closed.

List for final consideration on **28.10.2025**.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
15.09.2025  
*Sushant*